
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 22 November 2022 
 

 
Committee: Cabinet 

 
Date: Wednesday, 30 November 2022 
Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached  
 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  

 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 

 
 
Tim Collard Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 
Members of Cabinet 

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 
Dean Carroll 

Rob Gittins 
Kirstie Hurst-Knight 

Simon Jones 
Richard Marshall 
Cecilia Motley 

Ian Nellins 
 

 
 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Ashley Kendrick  Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:   01743 250893 
Email:   Ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2022. 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 5.00 pm on 

Thursday 24th November 2022. 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 24th November 2022. 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 
 

7  Financial Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 2  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 

Resources 
  

Report of James Walton – Executive Director of Resources – To Follow 
 

8  Draft Empty Homes Strategy  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Dean Carroll – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration  

  
Report of Mark Barrow – Executive Director of Place – To Follow 
 

9  Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027 

(Pages 7 - 282) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Richard Marshall – Portfolio Holder for Highways and 
Regulatory Services 

  
Report of Mark Barrow – Executive Director of Place 

 
 
 

 



10  Shropshire Library Strategy  

 

Lead Member – Councillor Rob Gittins - Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital 
 

Report of Mark Barrow – Executive Director of Place – To Follow 
 

11  Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 and Paragraph 10.4 [3] of the Council’s Access to Information 
Rules, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items 

 
12  Acton Scott Historic Working Farm  

 
Lead Member – Councillor Rob Gittins – Portfolio Holder for Culture and Digital 
  

Report of Mark Barrow – Executive Director of Place – To Follow 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 30th November 
2022 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,  
SY2 6ND 

10.30  - 11.10 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, 
Richard Marshall and Ian Nellins 
 

 
70 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and Cecilia Motley. 

 
71 Disclosable Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
72 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
73 Public Question Time  

 

A public question had been received from Peter Gilbert, on behalf of Sustainable 
Transport Shropshire in relation to an update on motions from Council from 21st 

September regarding reductions in car journeys. 
 

The full text of the questions and written answers provided are available from the 
web page for the meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 
10.30 am — Shropshire Council 

 
74 Member Question Time  

 
A Member question was received from Councillor Kevin Pardy in relation to the 
Together4Children report and the breakdown of age/disabilities of adopted children. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

Councillor Pardy thanked the Portfolio Holder for Children and Education for the 
answer and the Adoption Team for the work they do. 

 
The full text of the questions and written answers provided are available from the 

web page for the meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 
10.30 am — Shropshire Council 
 

75 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
76 Annual Health and Safety Report 2021/22  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources presented the report 

which provided a review of the health and safety performance for 2021/22, detailing 
the key health and safety challenges for the Council, progress on last year’s Annual 
Report and identifies key priorities for 2022/23. He thanked Carol Fox and her team 

for the work they have done in keeping the council and its staff safe in the ever-
changing environment we find ourselves. 

 
Questions were raised on the safety and testing of lighting columns, the data relating 
to stress related absence, site security at TMBSS Bridgnorth and the reduction of 

Health Visitors in North Shropshire from twelve to three. The Portfolio Holder 
confirmed that he had been advised that appropriate safety measures had been put 

in place by the Highways team to look at similar models of streetlamps across the 
county for incidents of internal corrosion with some already being replaced. With 
regards to the data, he advised that it was not possible to compare to the previous 

year as this was during lockdown and therefore any comparison should be to 2019 
for more accurate figures. With regards to the site security at TMBSS, it was felt that 

this should be risk assessed and form part of the school’s budget based on its need 
in comparison to other budgetary pressures. Finally, with regards to staffing cuts, it 
was acknowledged that these were difficult times and there would be an opportunity 

for each party to re-evaluate budget priorities in the coming months. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

i)  To note the contents of the report; particularly noting:  

 
Good progress has been made during 2021/2022 on managing health and 

safety across the Council.  
 

  Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 

have decreased and minor accidents have increased compared to last 
year’s figures.  

  Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together.  

  The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE.  

  The Health & Safety Team were involved with various aspects of the 

floods, including advice, support and PPE advice.  

Page 2

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

  The team started to resume business as usual activities to a pre-pandemic 

level as restrictions started to ease. The team had some capacity issues 
this year due to staff changes from a retirement and also some significant 
absence issues. 

 
ii) That the work programme was also noted. 

 
77 Fostering Service Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which provided 
an overview of the activity, data and performance of Shropshire Council’s Fostering 

Services known as Children’s Placement Services from the 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022. 
 

Members expressed their gratitude for the work the team had done and thanked 
those foster carers who continue to support children in need. 

 
Following a question regarding the recruitment of foster carers, Sonya Miller, 
Associate Director of Children’s Services and Safeguarding acknowledged the aging 

population of mainstream foster carers and connected carers in Shropshire. She 
advised that there was a recruitment strategy in place and a new marketing 

campaign would be launched in the new year. A benchmarking exercise had also 
been carried out to review the fees and allowances for foster carers to bring these in 
line with neighbouring authorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Cabinet considered the information in the report and supported the work of 
Shropshire’s Fostering Services (as set out in more detail within the Appendix) in 

fulfilling the Council’s statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 
78 Together4Children Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which provided 

an overview of the activity, data, and performance of the Shropshire Adoption service 
as part of our Regional Adoption Agency, Together 4 Children (T4C) from the 1 April 

2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Members noted the three priority areas as outlined in the national Adoption Strategy; 

adoption recruitment, the child’s journey and adoption support. In addition, the 
Together 4 Children partnership has secured funding to work pan-regionally on the 

embedding of early permanence, the impact of this work will be seen in the next 
reporting year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet considered the information in the report and supported the work of the 
T4C Regional Adoption Agency in fulfilling the Council’s statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

 

Page 3



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

79 Corporate Parenting Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which, following 
the Children and Safeguarding Service and wider Council achieving a ‘GOOD’ 

outcome from the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Services (ILACS) in February 
2022, highlighted the areas of good and outstanding practice, together with key 
issues and challenges. 

 
Members noted that the local authority and Corporate Parenting Board is working 

closely with health partners to address the pathways for the emotional and mental 
health needs of children and young people to be identified early and timely 
interventions put in place. Our Early Help offer is also being revised to ensure 

families can receive the right support at the right time, preventing higher levels of 
need. 

 
It was noted that there was no information regarding who is coming into Shropshire 
via the asylum-seeking programme. It was confirmed that Shropshire Council is part 

of the Government National Transfer Scheme for unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children which is carried out on a rota basis and that further updates would be 

brought to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

To approve the Annual Corporate Parenting Report for 2021-2022. 

 
80 Annual Report of the Local Authority Designated Officer  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which outlined 
the work of the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO), a statutory role 

overseeing complaints and enquiries as to concerns raised about individuals who 
pose a risk or are a risk to children in roles which are a position of trust. 
 

The Leader felt it was important to note that the role was not just confined to 
Shropshire Council managed care facilities and that the report covered care facilities 

across the county. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Members noted the content of the Annual Report. 

 
81 Electric Vehicle Chargers for Residents without Off-street Parking  

 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport introduced the report which, following Shropshire Council receiving one of 

the largest grant awards from the Government’s On-Street Residential Chargepoint 
Scheme (ORCS) 2022-23, sought authority from Cabinet to enter into the contract for 
the installation work as a matter of urgency. If approved, this would result in an 

additional 270 electric vehicle charge points being installed in 40 locations across 
Shropshire, bringing the total to 320 EV chargers across the county.  

 

Page 4



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

Thanks were given to Jason Hughes and Adrian Cooper for securing the grant. 
 

It was confirmed that the choice of locations for the charging points was data driven. 
 

It was questioned as to whether charging points would be considered for park and 
ride sites. Members were reminded that this report focussed on charging points for 
residents without off-street parking but that this was an ambition in the future for 

installing points in all car parks and park and ride facilities. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

  To agree the use of £0.6m of match funding from Council budgets for a contract 

to install an additional 270 electric vehicle charge points in 40 locations across 
Shropshire. 

  To note the receipt of £0.903 million in grant from the Government’s On-street 
Residential Charge-point Scheme.  

  To authorise the entering into of an installation contract between the Council and 
Connected Kerb, the basic terms of which are set out in this report. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

   
 

 

 

 Committee and Date 
 

Cabinet  
 

30 November 2022 

 Item 
 

 
 

 
 
Public 

 
 
 

Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire  

Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 
 

 

Responsible Officer Mark Barrow, Executive Director of Place 
e-mail: mark.barrow@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258919  

 

 
1. Synopsis 

 
This report sets out the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027,which has been updated taking into account 
the Council’s priorities, representations made by the hackney carriage and 
private hire trade and changes in legislation and national guidance. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. The Council’s existing Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

Policy (‘the Policy’) came into effect on 1 April 2019 and will cease 
to have effect on the 31 March 2023.   

 
2.2. Since April 2019 changes have been made to national guidance and 

legislation in relation to the administration of the hackney carriage 
and private hire licensing regime.  In addition, ongoing 

improvements to licensing practices and procedures need to be 
embedded within the Policy to further strengthen the application 
process and, where possible, to simplify this, whilst also maintaining 

the foundations for robust enforcement in order to continue to 
improve the levels of compliance across the hackney carriage and 

private hire trade.     
 

2.3. The Policy requires updating to reflect the Council’s priorities and 
outcomes, in particular in relation to protecting people from harm, 

promoting health, managing the environment and helping people to 
help themselves.   
 

2.4. In accordance with the resolution passed by the Strategic Licensing 
Committee on the 5 October 2022, this report sets out the proposed 

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

Page 7

Agenda Item 9



Cabinet - 30 November 2022 - Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 2 

 

(‘the proposed Policy’) for further consideration and a final decision 
with respect to adoption and implementation. 
 
 

 

3. Recommendation 

 
 

3.1. That Cabinet approves, with any necessary modifications, the 
proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 

to 2027, as set out in Appendix 1, and agrees that it is adopted by 
the Council and implemented with effect from the 1 April 2023. 

 
 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
 

4.1. The proposed Policy wholly supports the Council’s wider priorities 

and outcomes associated with keeping people from harm, 
promoting health, managing the environment and helping people to 
help themselves.  It specifically takes account of the Council’s 

safeguarding responsibilities, particularly in relation to children and 
adults, including those with care and support needs.  

 
4.2. The Department for Transport (DfT) has developed the Statutory 

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Standards1 (‘the Statutory 
Standards’).  The Statutory Standards introduced a set of core 

minimum standards to improve regu
[...]
tps://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/contents/enacted
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2022/14/contents/enacted
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022/taxis-and-private-hire-vehicles-safeguarding-and-road-safety-act-2022
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/licences-regulations-and-trading-standards/new-national-register-taxi-and-private-hire
https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/licences-regulations-and-trading-standards/new-national-register-taxi-and-private-hire
https://shropshire.gov.uk/media/12328/hcph-licensing-policy-2019-2023.pdf
https://shropshire.gov.uk/media/12328/hcph-licensing-policy-2019-2023.pdf


Cabinet - 30 November 2022 - Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027 

Contact:  Frances Darling 01743 251715 10 

 

 Finance Bill 2021, Tax Conditionality New tax checks on licence renewal 
applications - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

 Independent Inquiry into Telford Child Sexual Exploitation, published 12 
July 2022 The Independent Inquiry into child sexual exploitation in Telford 
(iitcse.com) 

 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) 

Cllr Richard Marshall, Cabinet Member for Highways and Regulatory 

Services 

Local Member 

Not applicable – report has county wide application 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 – Proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Licensing Policy 
2023 to 2027 

Appendix 2 – Equality, Social Inclusion and Health Impact Assessment 
(ESHIA) 
 

 

Page 16

https://www.iitcse.com/
https://www.iitcse.com/


 

1 
DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023-2027-V1 

[...]
e complaints with the 
relevant licence holder or business concerned.  However, the Council will also respond 
to complaints in line with its Better Regulation and Enforcement Policy and will use 
complaint information to assist in the determination of licensing decisions. 

 
4.6 Individuals or persons wishing to make a complaint relating to the service provided by 

the hackney carriage and/or private hire trade can do so by contacting the Licensing 

Team:  
 

Website:  http://shropshire.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-types/taxis/ 
Email:  taxis@shropshire.gov.uk 

Tel:  0345 678 9046  

Page 163

http://shropshire.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-types/taxis/
mailto:taxis@shropshire.gov.uk


 

148 
DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023-2027-V1 

Address:  Licensing, Business and Consumer Protection, Shropshire Council, Abbey 
Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 

Page 164



 

149 
DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023-2027-V1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

PART 5 
 

CONSULTATION  

Page 165



 

150 
DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023-2027-V1 

PART 5 – CONSULTATION 
 
 
1.0 Members of the public were invited to put forward their comments to the proposed 

policy document during a series of consultation periods.  In addition, consultation was 
undertaken with the following stakeholders and partners: 

 

 Hackney carriage and private hire drivers, proprietors and operators  
 Competition and Markets Authority 

 Oswestry Access Group 

 Shropshire Disability Network 

 West Mercia Police 
 Shropshire Fire and Rescue Service 

 Shropshire Council Adult Safeguarding 
 Shropshire Council Children Safeguarding 

 Neighbourhood Authority Working Group (which includes Telford & Wrekin Council 
and City of Wolverhampton Council) 

 Regional Taxi Licensing Forum  

 Local Business Board 

 Business Improvement District (BID) 

 Chamber of Commerce 

 Federation of Small Businesses 


[...]
 location?  If so, ask yourself 
why? 

Page 173



 

158 
DRAFT Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023-2027-V1 

 Are children/young people or adults (including those with care and support 
needs) being taken regularly to the same localities?  If so, ask yourself why? 

 Has your customer got any physical signs of abuse or neglect? 
 Are they a regular customer?  Do you see changes in their behaviour or mood? 

 Has the customer told you they are having difficulties with someone else? 

 Has the customer told you they are worried about someone? 
 Has the customer told you they have hurt a person? 

 Has the customer told you something they have seen or heard? 
 Do you know something that causes concern about someone else’s welfare? 

 Have you seen worrying behaviour towards someone? 
 

1.22 If the answers to any of the questions above gives you even the slightest cause for 
concern, these concerns should be reported. 

 
1.23 If you have reason to suspect that a child or young person is being exploited or at r isk 

of abuse it is your responsibility to report your concerns to and share information with 
West Mercia Police (Tel: 101) and Children’s Social Care (Tel: 0345 678 9021).   

 
1.24 If you have reason to suspect that an adult is being exploited or at risk of abuse it is 

your responsibility to report your concerns to and share information with West Mercia 
Police (Tel: 101). 

 
1.25  Where these concerns relate to an adult with care and support needs who lives in the 

administrative area of Shropshire Council, it is your responsibility to contact  the First  
Point of Contact team on 0345 678 9044, Monday to Thursday 9am to 5pm, and Friday 
9am to 4pm.  If you have an adult safeguarding concern outside of these hours, please 
phone the Emergency Social Work Duty Team on 0345 678 9040. 

 
1.26 In an emergency contact the police (999) or non-emergency 101. 

 
1.27 When picking up a fare or accepting a booking drivers, propr
[...]
l areas 

and Shropshire is no exception.  Hackney carriages (along with private hire 

vehicles, drivers and operators) are part of the transport solution in Shropshire, not 

only for general journeys but also to support the evening and night-time economy, 

including ensuring the public are transported home safely after nights out in our 

town centres.  This also supports the Safer Streets project (Home Office funded), 

which is currently underway in Shrewsbury (although the principles apply across 

the county) to mitigate perceived and actual risks of violence against women and 

girls, and which is hoped will also reduce the risk of individuals entering the River 

Severn, the majority of whom have been young men.   

 

The policy aims to ensure that individual human rights are protected particularly in 

relation to Article 1, Protocol 1 - peaceful enjoyment of possessions (a licence is 

considered a possession in law and people should not be deprived of their 

possessions except in the public interest); Article 4 - prohibition of slavery and 

forced labour; Article 6 – right to a fair hearing; Article 7 - no punishment without 

law; Article 8 - respect for private and family life (in particular, removal or restriction 

of a licence may affect a person’s private life); Article 10 - right to freedom of 

expression; and Article 14 - prohibition of discrimination.  These rights are clearly 

referenced within the policy and it is made clear that officers and members of the 

relevant committees will have regard to these rights when determining applications 

for a licence and for renewals or reviews of a licence.   

 

The policy states that the Council takes a zero-tolerance approach towards 

modern slavery (including servitude, forced and compulsory labour and human 

trafficking), on the basis that this is a crime and a violation of fundamental human 

rights, as well as strengthening the position that will be taken in relation to 

discrimination.

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

14 December 2022 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2022 

In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,  
SY2 6ND 
 

Responsible Officer:    Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 250893 

 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Dean Carroll, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, 
Richard Marshall, Cecilia Motley and Ian Nellins 

 
 
82 Apologies for Absence  

 
Prior to the meeting, the Leader encouraged Members and those listening online to 

sign the White Ribbon Pledge, a campaign to end violence against women and girls. 
Further information would be circulated after the meeting. 
 

The Leader also advised that due to the late publication of reports, item 10, 
Shropshire Library Strategy, and item 12, Acton Scott Historic Working Farm, would 
be deferred to a future meeting. Therefore, item 11, Exclusion of Press and Public 

would no longer be required. 
 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Simon Jones and Tanya Miles, 
Executive Director of People. 

 
83 Disclosable Interests  

 

There were no disclosable interests. 
 
84 Minutes  

 
Members noted that following the matters raised during the last Cabinet Meeting 

regarding Health Visitors in the North of the County and a matter concerning TMBSS 
in Bridgnorth, to clarify both situations a response from the service areas has been 
posted to both Sharepoint and to the public webpage for the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
85 Public Question Time  

 
There were no public questions. 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 30 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

 
86 Member Question Time  

 
Member questions were received from the following: 

 
Councillor Heather Kidd in relation to South Shropshire Furniture Scheme. By way of 
a supplementary question, Councillor Kidd requested further information about the 

support which may be available to those living in South Shropshire in accessing 
furniture and white goods. It was agreed that the Portfolio Holder for Growth, 

Regeneration and Housing would speak with Councillor Kidd outside the meeting 
and have further conversations with the Housing team to look at options. 
 

Councillor Peggy Mullock in relation to the cost of living.  
 

The full text of the questions and written answers provided are available from the 
web page for the meeting: Member Questions Responses Cab 30 Nov 22.pdf 
(shropshire.gov.uk) 

 
87 Scrutiny Items  

 
There were no scrutiny items. 

 
88 Financial Monitoring 2022/23 Quarter 2  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources presented the report 
which provided an estimate of the Council’s year end position based on information 
over the period 1st April 2022 to 30th September 2022. Members noted that the 

projected financial position at Quarter 2 is still demonstrating a challenging position 
with ongoing cost pressures in Adult Social Care and Children’s Social Care 

alongside the impact of inflation. 
 
Concerns were raised regarding the level of reserves and that savings previously 

identified were not being achieved in the Place Directorate. A request was made for 
further information to be provided on overspends and unachieved savings in the 

Place Directorate and it was confirmed the request would be passed to the Executive 
Director of Place. 
 

Further concerns were raised that overspend may not be entirely linked to inflation as 
it was felt a large amount of the overspend related to adult and children’s care where 

savings had been reported due to a reduction in staffing.  
 
Queries on reserves, where they were held and how they were used to balance 

service areas were received. The Executive Director of Resources gave an update 
on the level of reserves and how they can be used. He advised members that the 

team were seeking longer term solutions to address pressures being faced.  
 
Members were also concerned regarding the number of vacancies including 

apprentices. Members were advised that, on speaking with businesses, this was a 
national issue; however WM Employers were looking at ways to make 

apprenticeships more appealing. 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s33224/Member%20Questions%20Responses%20Cab%2030%20Nov%2022.pdf
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/documents/s33224/Member%20Questions%20Responses%20Cab%2030%20Nov%2022.pdf


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 30 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Members:  

 
A. Noted that at the end of Quarter 2 (30th September 2022), the full year revenue 

forecast is a potential overspend of between £4.138m and £17.506m, with best 

estimates indicating an overall overspend of £10.998m; 
 

B. Considered the detrimental impact of this on the Council’s General Fund balance 
and mitigating actions urgently required to avoid this. 

 
89 Draft Empty Homes Strategy  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Growth, Regeneration and Housing presented the report 
which provided an overview of the numbers of empty homes in Shropshire, why 
homes can become empty and how, especially long-term, empty homes are a 

wasted resource, the importance of them being brought back into use and how this 
can be achieved. Members noted that the draft Strategy has been subject to public 

consultation. Feedback has been considered, resulting in amendments set out in 
paragraph 7.5 of the report and included in the final draft brought to Cabinet. 
 

Members welcomed the report, however requested further financial information to 
understand the economic benefit to the council. They noted that a pilot project had 

been carried out in Wem to bring a cluster of properties back into use. This had been 
successful, but it was noted that it was resource intensive. 
 

It was suggested that Communities Overview Committee look into the matter of 
homes which are no longer on the council tax register due to their condition. This 

would then be brought back to a future Cabinet meeting as an update report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

To approve and adopt the draft Empty Homes Strategy, set out in Appendix I. 

 
90 Review of the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 - 2027  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Highways and Regulatory Services introduced the report 
which set out the proposed Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 

to 2027, which has been updated taking into account the Council’s priorities, 
representations made by the hackney carriage and private hire trade and changes in 
legislation and national guidance. 

 
Members noted that there had been issues with private hire vehicles picking up 

passengers when they are not licenced to do so; however this could be acted upon 
once the policy had been adopted.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 30 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

That Cabinet approved, with any necessary modifications, the proposed Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2023 to 2027, as set out in Appendix 1, 

and agreed that it is adopted by the Council and implemented with effect from the 1 
April 2023. 

 
91 Shropshire Library Strategy  

 

This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
92 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 
93 Acton Scott Historic Working Farm  

 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 

 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


